UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 (Amendment No. 9)*

Gulfport Energy Corporation

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

> 402635502 (CUSIP Number)

Steven Weiser Silver Point Capital, L.P. 2 Greenwich Plaza, Suite 1 Greenwich, CT 06830 203-542-4200 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

> **September 19, 2024** (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), Rule 13d-1(f) or Rule 13d-1(g), check the following box. \Box

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP NO. 402635502

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS					
	Silver Point C					
2			OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP			
	(a) (b)	\boxtimes				
3	SEC USE ON	LY				
4	SOURCE OF	FUNI	DS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
•	Social of Fores (SEE HORIOTO)					
	00					
5	CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)					
6	☐ CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
0	CHIZENSHI	PORI	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	Delaware					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER*			
N	UMBER OF		-0-			
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER*			
	OWNED BY		5,933,777			
	EACH		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER*			
В	EPORTING PERSON					
	WITH		-0-			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER*			
5,933,777 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON*						
11	AUGKEGAT	E AIVI	JUNI BENEFICIALLI OWNED DI EACH REFORTINO FERSON			
	5,933,777					
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED IN ROW (11)*					
	30.0%(1)					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)					
	IA, PN					

* See Item 5.

^{1.} As reported in the Company's Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 7, 2024, as of July 29, 2024, there were 18,107,078 shares of common stock (the "Common Stock"), and as of June 30, 2024, there were 43,788 shares of the Issuer's Series A Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Stock") issued and outstanding. Percent ownership calculations in this Schedule 13D are calculated by using (a) 18,107,078 shares of Common Stock outstanding plus (b) 1,695,929 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of the 23,743 shares of Preferred Stock outstanding beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons.

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP NO. 402635502

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS						
	Edward A. Mulé						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) □ (b) ⊠						
3	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)						
-	00						
5		CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)					
6	CITIZENSHI	P OR 1	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	United States						
	Office States	7	SOLE VOTING POWER*				
		,	SOLE VOTINGTOWER				
N	IUMBER OF		-0-				
	SHARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER*				
BE	NEFICIALLY	0	SHARED VOTINGTOWER				
(OWNED BY		5,933,777				
	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER*				
R	REPORTING		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	PERSON		-0-				
	WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER*				
		10	SHARLD DISTOSITIVE TO WER				
			5,933,777				
11	AGGREGAT	E AM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON*				
1.1	. IGGREGITI	_ 1 11/1	DE LE TOURE DE LA CHERT ONT IN OFFICION				
	5,933,777						
12		HE AC	GGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)				
	the state of the s						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED IN ROW (11)*						
	30.0%(1)						
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)						
	D						
	IN						

^{*} See Item 5

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP NO. 402635502

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS						
	Robert J. O'Shea						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP						
	(a) (b)	\boxtimes					
3	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)						
	00						
5		ECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)					
,	CHECK II D	ISCLC	BORE OF BEOME PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED FORSOMENT TO THEMS 2(0) OR 2(0)				
6	CITIZENSHI	P OR I	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	United States						
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER*				
	HIMDED OF						
IN	IUMBER OF SHARES	8	-0- SHARED VOTING POWER*				
BE	NEFICIALLY	٥	SHARED VOTING POWER				
(OWNED BY		5,933,777				
р	EACH EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER*				
K	PERSON						
	WITH		-0-				
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER*				
	A CORECAE	F 43.6	5,933,777				
11	AGGREGAT	E AM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON*				
	5,933,777						
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)						
			(**************************************				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED IN ROW (11)*						
	30.0%(1)						
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)						
	IN						

^{*} See Item 5

Explanatory Note

This Amendment No. 9 (the "Amendment") amends the statement on Schedule 13D originally filed by the Reporting Persons on May 27, 2021, as amended by Amendment No. 1 filed by the Reporting Persons on June 10, 2021, as further amended by Amendment No. 2 filed by the Reporting Persons on June 21, 2021 as further amended by Amendment No. 3 filed by the Reporting Persons on June 23, 2023, as further amended by Amendment No. 4 filed by the Reporting Persons on June 28, 2023, as further amended by Amendment No. 5 filed by the Reporting Persons on September 8, 2023, as further amended by Amendment No. 6 filed by the Reporting Persons on December 6, 2023, as further amended by Amendment No. 7 filed by the Reporting Persons on December 13, 2023, and as further amended by Amendment No. 8 filed by the Reporting Persons on March 21, 2024 (as amended, the "Schedule 13D"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Schedule 13D. Except as otherwise provided herein, each Item of the Schedule 13D remains unchanged.

Item 4. PURPOSE OF TRANSACTION

Item 4 is hereby supplemented as follows:

On September 19, 2024, Silver Point Capital Fund, L.P., Silver Point Capital Offshore Master Fund, L.P. by SPCP Offshore IV, Inc. as its designated affiliate, Silver Point Distressed Opportunities Fund, L.P., Silver Point Distressed Opportunities Offshore Master Fund, L.P., Silver Point Distressed Institutional Partners, L.P., and Silver Point Distressed Opportunity Institutional Partners Master Fund (Offshore), L.P. sold an aggregate of 790,000 shares of Common Stock at a price per share of \$146.25.

On September 19, 2024, the Issuer agreed to purchase from Silver Point Capital, L.P. an aggregate of 170,000 shares of Common Stock at a price of \$146.25 per share.

Other than as described above, the Reporting Persons do not have any current plan or proposal that relates to or would result in any transaction, event or action enumerated in paragraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

Item 5. INTEREST IN SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER

Item 5 is hereby supplemented to add the following as exhibits:

(a) The responses of the Reporting Persons to rows (7) through (13) of the cover pages of this Schedule 13D are incorporated herein by reference. The Reporting Persons currently beneficially own 5,933,777 shares, consisting of (a) 4,237,848 shares plus (b) 1,695,929 shares issuable upon the exercise of 23,743 shares of Preferred Stock.

As reported in the Company's Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 7, 2024, as of July 29, 2024, there were 18,107,078 shares of Common Stock, and as of June 30, 2024, there were 43,788 shares of Preferred Stock issued and outstanding (which shares of Preferred Stock vote together on an as-converted basis with the Common Stock as a single class). Percent ownership calculations in this Schedule 13D are calculated by using (a) 18,107,078 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock outstanding plus (b) 1,695,929 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of the 23,743 shares of Preferred Stock beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons. Assuming conversion of all outstanding shares of the Issuer's Preferred Stock, the Reporting Persons beneficially own approximately 28.0% of the outstanding voting securities of the Issuer (including in the denominator all 3,100,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of the Preferred Stock outstanding).

- (b) The responses of the Reporting Persons to rows (7) through (13) of the cover pages of this Schedule 13D are incorporated herein by reference.
- (c) The disclosure in Item 4 herein is incorporated by reference.

Item 7. MATERIAL TO BE FILED AS EXHIBITS

Item 7 is hereby supplemented to add the following as exhibits:

- Exhibit 1 Joint Filing Agreement, dated as of September 23, 2024, by and among the Reporting Persons.
- Exhibit 2 Cooperation Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2021, by and among Gulfport Energy Corporation and Silver Point Capital, L.P. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 of the Issuer's Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 17, 2021).
- Exhibit 3 Power of Attorney of Edward A. Mulé (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit B to Schedule 13G filed by Silver Point Capital, L.P., Edward A. Mulé and Robert O'Shea with the SEC on February 16, 2016 relating to TopBuild Corp.).
- Exhibit 4 Power of Attorney of Robert O'Shea (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit C to Schedule 13G filed by Silver Point Capital, L.P., Edward A. Mulé and Robert O'Shea with the SEC on February 16, 2016 relating to TopBuild Corp.).
- Exhibit 5 Registration Rights Agreement dated as of May 17, 2021, by and among the Issuer and the other parties signatory hereto (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of the Issuer's Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 17, 2021).

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his or its knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: September 23, 2024

Silver Point Capital, L.P.

 By:
 /s/ Steven Weiser

 Name:
 Steven Weiser

 Title:
 Authorized Signatory

Edward A. Mulé

By: /s/ Steven Weiser

Name: Steven Weiser

Title: Attorney-in-fact

Robert J. O'Shea

By: /s/ Steven Weiser
Name: Steven Weiser

Title: Attorney-in-fact

Exhibit 1

AGREEMENT REGARDING THE JOINT FILING OF SCHEDULE 13D

The undersigned hereby agree as follows:

- (i) Each of them is individually eligible to use the Schedule 13D to which this Exhibit is attached, and such Schedule 13D is filed on behalf of each of them; and
- (ii) Each of them is responsible for the timely filing of such Schedule 13D and any amendments thereto, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning such person contained therein; but none of them is responsible for the completeness or accuracy of the information concerning the other persons making the filing, unless such person knows or has reason to believe that such information is inaccurate.

Date: September 23, 2024

Silver Point Capital, L.P.

By: /s/ Steven Weiser

Name: Steven Weiser

Its: Authorized Signatory

Edward A. Mulé

By: /s/ Steven Weiser
Name: Steven Weiser
Title: Attorney-in-fact

Robert J. O'Shea

By: /s/ Steven Weiser

Name: Steven Weiser Title: Attorney-in-fact